
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

13 July 2021 

Pensions Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 21 July 
2021 at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 

 
Note: In response to the continuing public health restrictions, there will be limited 

public access to the meeting. Admission is by ticket only, bookable in advance via: 
democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk). 

 
Items 1 to 11 in Part I of the agenda will be available to watch via the 
internet at the address below. Items 12 to 19 in Part II of the agenda 

contain exempt information, as indicated, and therefore will not be 
broadcast.: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

 

 Part I 
 

10.30 am 1.   Membership  
 

  The West Sussex County Council members of the Pensions 

Committee were confirmed at the County Council meeting held 
on 21 May 2021 as follows: 

Cllr Hunt (Chairman) 

Cllr Baxter 
Cllr Condie 

Cllr J Dennis 
Cllr Elkins 
Cllr N Jupp 

Cllr Urquhart 

There are also 3 representative members on the Committee as 
set out below 

Mr Donnelly - District representative 

Mr Kipling - Scheduled Bodies representative 
Ms Taylor – Member representative 
 

10.32 am 2.   Declarations of Interests  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:democratic.services@westsussex.gov.uk
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

  Members and officers are invited to make any declaration of 
personal or prejudicial interests that they may have in relation 
to items on the agenda and are reminded to make any 

declarations at any stage during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that this may be required when a particular item or 

issue is considered. 

It is recorded in the register of interests that: 

 Mr Donnelly is a Horsham District Councillor 
 Cllr Elkins is a Member of the Littlehampton Harbour 

Board and Arun District Council 
 Cllr Hunt is the Chairman of the Chichester Harbour 

Conservancy 

 Cllr Jupp is a Member of Horsham District Council and 
has a daughter who works for Blackrock 

These financial interests only need to be declared at the 

meeting if there is an agenda item to which they relate. 
 

10.33 am 3.   Part I Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the Part I minutes of the 

meeting of the Committee held on 17 March 2021 attached 
(cream paper). 

 
10.34 am 4.   Urgent Matters  

 

  Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion, should be considered as a matter of urgency by 

reason of special circumstances. 
 

10.34 am 5.   Part II Matters  
 

  Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the 

meeting to consider bringing into Part I any items on the Part II 
agenda. 
 

10.35 am 6.   Pensions Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note its terms of reference. 
 

10.40 am 7.   Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  
 

  The Committee is asked to note the confirmed Part I minutes 

from the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 26 February 
2021 and the agenda from the meeting of the Pension Advisory 
Board on 28 April 2021. 

 
 (a)    26 February 2021 - Part I Pension Advisory Board 

Minutes (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 (b)    28 April 2021 - Pension Advisory Board Agenda (Pages 19 

Page 2



- 22) 

 
10.45 am 8.   Pension Fund Annual Report (Pages 23 - 70) 

 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Committee is asked to comment on and approve the draft 
annual report. 

 
11.10 am 9.   Business Plan (Pages 71 - 98) 

 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Committee is asked to note the updates on Business Plan 
activities; agree the Training Strategy; and note the risk matrix 

for the Fund. 
 

11.25 am 10.   Pension Administration Performance (Pages 99 - 110) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Committee is asked to note the update with particular 
attention to the work associated with end of year returns and 
the publication of Annual Benefit Statements to members.  The 

Committee is also asked to note the approach agreed by the 
Director of Finance and Support Services in relation to receipt of 

a Voluntary Scheme Pays election. 
 

11.40 am 11.   Date of the next meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Pensions Committee will be 10.00 a.m. 

25 October 2021 at County Hall. 
 

 Part II 

 
11.41 am 12.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 

  The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following 
item(s) whether the public, including the press, should be 

excluded from the meeting on the grounds of exemption under 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 

indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 

information. 
 

11.42 am 13.   Part II Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 111 - 116) 
 

  To confirm the Part II minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 17 March 2021, for members of the Committee only 
(yellow paper). 

 
11.43 am 14.   Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II (Pages 117 - 118) 

 

Page 3



  The Committee is asked to note the confirmed Part II minutes 

from the meeting of the Pension Advisory Board on 26 February 
2021 (yellow paper). 
 

11.45 am 15.   Investment Strategy Implementation (Pages 119 - 126) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 
attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 

The Committee is asked to consider the recommendations 
within the report. 

 
12.00 pm 16.   ACCESS (Pages 127 - 130) 

 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services 

attached for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 

The Committee is asked to consider the report. 
 

12.15 pm 17.   Review of Pension Investment Performance (To Follow) 
 

  Paper by the Director of Finance and Support Services and 

Independent Fund Adviser summarising transactions and 
performance during the quarter and giving comments on the 
quarter, for members of the Committee only (yellow paper). 

 
 Break for the Committee 

 
1.00 pm 18.   Presentation by Fund Manager  

 

  The Committee to receive a presentation on portfolio 
performance. 

 
1.45 pm 19.   Presentation by Fund Manager  

 

  The Committee to receive a presentation on portfolio 
performance. 

 
 

 
 
To all members of the Pensions Committee 

 
 

 
Webcasting 

 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. The images and sound recording may be 

used for training purposes by the Council. 
 
Generally the public gallery is not filmed. However, by entering the meeting room and 

using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

Page 4



Pensions Committee 
 

17 March 2021 – At a virtual meeting of the Pensions Committee held at 10.00 
am. 
 

Present: Cllr Hunt (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Bradford, Cllr J Dennis (joined at 11.20am.), Cllr Elkins, Cllr N Jupp, 
Cllr Urquhart, Cllr Walsh and Ms Taylor 

 
Absent: Mr Donnelly 

 
 

Part I 

 
68.    Declarations of Interests  

 
68.1 None declared 

69.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 
69.1 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 25 January 2021 be approved as a correct record, and that they be 

signed by the Chairman. 

70.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  
 

70.1 The Committee considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 
13 November 2020 Pension Advisory Board meeting; and the Agenda from 
the 26 February 2021 meeting (copies appended to the signed minutes). 

70.2 The Chairman reported that he had attended a recent virtual 
meeting with the Mr Scales, Chairman of the Pensions Advisory Board 
(PAB) to discuss pension matters.  The Chairman thanked Mr Scales for 

the Board’s good work on behalf of the fund. 

70.3 Committee members also supported the work of the PAB and 
commented that the current separation of the Board and Committee was 

effective. 

70.4 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 

71.    Business Plan 2021/22  
 

71.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

71.2 Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance and Support Services, 
introduced the report and highlighted progress on the work for Additional 

Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) and Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP).  
The key priorities and training events of the fund were outlined.  The work 

of Internal Audit was also outlined and the areas of focus for the fund that 
would be covered. 

71.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



• Queried if the reference to employer risk framework included 

consideration of the liabilities of insolvent employers.  – Katharine 
Eberhart confirmed that was included.  The valuation work would 
also included work for employer risk tiers and the impact of the 

pandemic. 
• Asked if the risk work was linked to the high number of small 

admitted bodies in the fund.  – Katharine Eberhart confirmed that 
the work was not limited to admitted bodies, more the consideration 
of the financial position of all employers. 

• Queried who would be completing this work.  – Rachel Wood, 
Pension Fund Strategist, confirmed that the work would be 

completed by PWC and Hymans Robertson and would have a 
detailed look at the accounts of higher risk employers.  The work 
would inform the actuarial work and the understanding of how 

liabilities are funded. 
• Sought clarity over the risk rating for data quality.  – Katharine 

Eberhart confirmed that the risk had moved from red to amber 
within six months due to the data quality improvement work.  
Processes had been improved and further improvements with 

employer relationships would help get the risk to a green rating. 

71.4 The Chairman clarified that the £250m allocation commitments for 
private debt and infrastructure were in relation to the 5% allocation 

agreed by the Committee, rather than a fixed monetary value. 

71.5 Resolved – that the Committee: 

1. Notes the updates on Business Plan activities for 2020/21. 

2. Approves the key priorities within the Business Plan for 2021/22. 

3. Notes the full risk matrix for the Fund. 

4. Approves the ACCESS Business Plan as recommended by the 

ACCESS Joint Committee. 
 

72.    Investment Strategy Statement  

 
72.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

72.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report and explained that the 
Investment Strategy Statement had been updated following an employer 
consultation.  Seventy seven responses had been received and their 

comments were summarised within the report.  Engagement with 
stakeholders was left open and would be considered as part of the ongoing 

fund review. 

72.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

• Sought clarity over the value for money returns for active and 
passive figures and if they were net of fees.  – Rachel Wood 

explained that the passive fund used the passive index return and 
could therefore be considered a proxy due to the low fees for 
passive funds, even though it would be gross of fees.  The active 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



fund was using a net figure.  The Chairman added that if gross 

figures had been used there would have been a larger gap. 
• Noted that 57 responders were not satisfied with the strategy and 

asked if the remaining responders had been satisfied.  – Rachel 

Wood confirmed that the remainder had been satisfied.  Rachel 
Wood reported that 20,000 members and 200 employers had been 

contacted.  Officers looked to reach all possible members via 
electronic means for the consultation. 

72.4 The Committee welcomed how the feedback form employers had 
been captured and thanked all the employers who had responded to the 

consultation. 

72.5 Resolved – that the Committee approves the revised Investment 
Strategy Statement which reflects the amendments following the 

consultation with stakeholders. 
 

73.    Scheme Changes  
 
73.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

73.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report which showed the revised 
position for the fund following recent changes.  The £95k cap had been 

withdrawn and so the position remained as it had been prior to the 
proposed changes. 

73.3 Resolved – that the Committee notes the update. 

 
74.    Treasury Management Strategy  

 

74.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

74.2 Katharine Eberhart introduced the report and confirmed that there 

had been no breaches to the strategy.  Cash balances were highlighted 
and the intention to use cash to implement changes to the investment 
strategy.  The Treasury Management Strategy included a proposed 

amendment concerning money market funds to consider low volatility net 
assets against negative rates.  This would allow more flexibility to move 

funds if reduced rates occurred. 

74.1 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

• Sought clarity of the cash balances and if they should be moved to 
something else such as gold reserves.  – The Chairman confirmed 

that the cash balance was held in preparation for property, private 
debt and infrastructure investments.  Holding in cash prevented 
fees from withdrawing from investments.  Katharine Eberhart 

confirmed the need to consider liquidity arrangements for 
investments. 

• Queried if the cash balances highlighted was the total cash for the 
fund including fund manager portfolios.  – Katharine Eberhart 
confirmed that the figures concerned the cash balances for the fund 

that were managed by West Sussex County Council.  Fund 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



managers would also hold cash balances for settlement or tactical 

reasons which would be reflected in their portfolios.  Only a small, 
reasonable proportion of the fund was held in cash. 

74.4 Resolved – that the Committee: 

1. Approves the 2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy. 

2. Notes the treasury activity undertaken during 2020/21 (1 April to 

31 December 2020). 
 

75.    Date of the next meeting  

 
75.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 

place on 21 July 2021. 
 

76.    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
The Chairman noted that no Committee member disagreed with the 

meeting entering the Part II section of the meeting as set out on the 
agenda. 

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 

specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

77.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  

 
The Committee agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Committee held 

on 25 January 2021. 
 

78.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II  

 
The Committee noted the contents of the Part II minutes from the 13 

November 2020 Pension Advisory Board meeting. 
 

79.    Investment Strategy Implementation  

 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 

The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 
recommendations. 

 
80.    ACCESS  

 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee considered the report and agreed with the officer 

recommendations. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

81.    Review of Pension Investment Performance  
 
The Committee considered a paper by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services and the Independent Adviser relating to fund performance 
information. 

The Committee welcomed the advice. 

 
82.    Presentation by Baillie Gifford  

 

The Committee received an update from Lynn Dewar, Paul Roberts and 
Tim Gooding from Bailie Gifford on portfolio performance. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Pensions Committee 

Constitution 

A sub-committee of the Governance Committee comprising seven members of the 
County Council and three representative members. 

Quorum:  Five members, the majority of whom must be members of the County 

Council 

Note: 

The three representative members will comprise the following: 

One representing the borough and district councils 
One representing the scheduled bodies 

One representing members. 

It is not part of the Administering Authority’s remit to administer the selection 
process for the borough and district, scheduled body or employee members sitting 
on the Pensions Committee or to ensure their attendance at meetings, unless they 

wish to do so, but instead to determine what sectors or groups are to be invited to 
sit on the Pensions Committee and to make places available. 

However, as far as possible, employer representatives should have a democrati
[...]
e required to acquire and maintain an 

appropriate level of expertise, knowledge and skills as set out by CIPFA in 
order to remain members of the Committee. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



Pension Advisory Board 
 

26 February 2021 – At a virtual meeting of the Pension Advisory Board held at 
9.30 am. 
 

Present: Peter Scales (Chairman) 

 
Richard Cohen, Miranda Kadwell, Kim Martin, Becky Caney and Tim Stretton 
 

Apologies were received from Chris Scanes who experienced technical difficulties 
 

Officers in attendance: Rachel Wood (Pension Fund Strategist), Tara Atkins 
(Principal Pensions Consultant (Administration & Employers)), Alistair Rush 
(Interim Deputy Director of Finance), Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services 

Officer) and Erica Keegan (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Part I 
 

33.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  

 
33.1 None declared. 

34.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  

 
34.1 Resolved – That the part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held 

on 13 November 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 

35.    Progress Statement  
 
35.1 The Board considered the progress report on matters arising from 

previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

35.2 Adam Chisnall introduced the report and confirmed that most 
actions had been completed. Two actions highlighted were the ACCESS 

Governance training that would follow this meeting and the Internal Audit 
item that would be included in the Business Plan for the Pensions 

Committee in March for a report to the Board in April 2021. 

35.3 Resolved – That the Board noted the report. 

36.    Pensions Committee Minutes - Part I  
 

36.1 The Board considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 
meetings of the Pensions Committee on the 23 October 2020 and the 17 
November 2020; and the agenda from the meeting of the Pensions 

Committee on 25 January 2021.  This also included a note from the 
Chairman summarising the Pensions Committee webcast from 25 January 

2021. 

3
[...]
had been 
included.  

43.3 In noting the training record the Board;  

Page 16

Agenda Item 7a



 Noted that the Pensions Regulators Toolkit had another module 

(pension scams) that the Board may be interested in working 
through. This would be researched and reported back to the 
Board in terms of its suitability. 

 Miranda Kadwell shared a training overview slide with the Board 
based on the Good Governance Review and the Pensions 

Regulators Code of Practice 14.  The document could help to 
evidence the Board’s training progress and evidence how the 
Board is working to comply with guidance.  It was seen as a 

useful way to demonstrate the Board’s knowledge and could 
support them in assisting the Scheme Manager in compliance 

with Regulations and guidance. It was agreed that this would be 
circulated to Board Members for further discussion (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). 

43.4 Resolved – That Board members will continue to report progress on 
training. 

44.    Date of Next Meeting  
 

44.1 The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 
at 9.30am on Wednesday 28 April 2021. 

45.    Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 

on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 

specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 

46.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the 13 November 2020 Pensions 

Advisory Board meeting. 

47.    Pensions Committee Minutes – Part II  
 

The Board noted the contents of Part II minutes from the meetings of the 
Pensions Committee held on the 23 October 20
[...]
dits have been 

provided during the quarter. The outcome of these have been considered by 
officers.  

Recommendations 

(1) To note the updates on Business Plan activities for 2021/22. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 9



(2) To agree the Training Strategy as set out in Appendix A.  

(3) To note the risk matrix for the Fund as set out in Appendix B.  
 

1 Background 

 The Pensions Committee maintains a Business Plan which sets out its key 
priorities. The Pensions Committee’s approach, historically, has been to review 

its business plan in full annually at the start of the year and consider updates 
during the year. The 2021/22 Business Plan was agreed in March 2021. This 

sets out the aims and objectives of the fund over the coming year, how the 
objectives will be achieved, and the risks faced by the Fund.  

 This quarterly report provides an update on any emerging key business issues, 
any issue with the highest levels of risk identified, or any other matter the 

Director of Finance and Support Services wishes to bring to the attention of the 
Committee. The report is also shared with the Pension Advisory Board.  

2 Update on Business Plan Items   

2.1 An update has been provided below:    

2021/22 Actions 30 June 2021 Update  

Investment Strategy 
Statement: Implement strategy 

and develop reporting and 
monitoring framework.  

A detailed report has been provided to the 
Committee on the progress to implement 

its new investment arrangements. 

The Investment Strategy Statement also 
includes a principle relating to its 

monitoring and review. Aberdeen 
(property) have confirmed that the Fund’s 
portfolio will be included as part of the 

GRESB ESG benchmarking with results 
expected in the Autumn. In addition, 

Officers are working with third parties to 
review the Responsible Investment 
approach by the appointed investment 

managers.   

Changes required as a result 
of the McCloud judgement: 

Receive and validate data from 
employers in order to 
[...]
ad been produced. Active annual 
benefit statements will be produced by the team through July and August in 
compliance with the statutory deadline of 31 August. 

 As at 31 May 2021, 150 of 212 data sets had been received to assist the team 

in completing updating membership records following the McCloud judgement. 

Recommendations 

(1) The update is noted with particular attention to the work associated with end of 
year returns and the publication of Annual Benefit Statements to members.  

(2) To note the approach agreed by the Director of Finance and Support Services in 

relation to receipt of a Voluntary Scheme Pays election.  

 

  

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



Proposal 

1 Background and context 

 Hampshire County Council provides the Pension Administration Service for West 
Sussex County Council. The administration team are based in Winchester and 
the County Council work closely with Hampshire County Council.  

 The Pensions Committee has a key objective within its Business Plan to build on 
the improvement journey in relation to the administration and deliver a high-
quality administration service to all stakeholders with processes and procedures 

to ensure that the Fund receives all income due and payments are made to the 
right people at the right time, clear communication and robust accounting and 

reports. 

 At 30 June 2021 the Scheme had 81,255 members as analysed below.  

 31/03 30/06 Movement 

Active 26,574 26,118 -1.7% (456) 

Deferred 31,958 32,710 +2.3% (752) 

Pensioner 22,274 22,427 +0.7% (153) 

Total 80,806 81,255 +1.8% (449) 

2 Administration Performance – Business as Usual Activity  

2.1 Case work An Administration Strategy sets out performance expectations for 

employers and the Administering Authority. The current Authority’s 
performance against service standards for key processes are summarised below 

and shown in detail in Appendix A. With some exceptions the expectation is that 
most cases work is completed within 15 w
[...]
 Advisory Board Minutes
	7b 28 April 2021 - Pension Advisory Board Agenda
	8 Pension Fund Annual Report
	Appendix A - Annual Report
	Appendix B - Annual Report Summary
	Slide Number 1


	9 Business Plan
	Appendix A - Training Strategy
	Appendix B - Risk Themes

	10 Pension Administration Performance
	Appendix A - Administration Performance Previous 12 Months (1 July 2020 to 30 June 2021)
	Appendix B - Contribution Receipts Previous 12 Months (1 June 2020 to 31 May 2021)

	13 Part II Minutes of the last meeting
	14 Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II
	15 Investment Strategy Implementation
	16 ACCESS



Minutes of the meeting


Pensions Committee 
 

21 July 2021 – At a meeting of the Pensions Committee held at 10.30 am at 
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

Present: Cllr Hunt (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Baxter, Cllr Condie, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr Elkins, Cllr Urquhart, Mr Kipling and 
Ms Taylor 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr N Jupp and Mr Donnelly 

 
 

Part I 

 
1.    Membership  

 
1.1 The Committee noted the County Council Member appointments to 
the Committee as confirmed at the County Council meeting on 21 May 

2021. 
 

2.    Declarations of Interests  
 
2.1 Cllr Elkins reported that he was no longer on the Littlehampton 

Harbour Board and asked for this to be updated on future agendas. 

2.2 No declarations were made. 
 

3.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 

3.1 Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 17 March 2021 be approved as a correct record, and that they be 
signed by the Chairman. 

4.    Pensions Committee Terms of Reference  
 

4.1  Resolved – That the Committee noted its terms of reference. 
 

5.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part I  

 
5.1 The Committee considered the confirmed Part I minutes from the 

26 February 2021 Pension Advisory Board meeting; and the Agenda from 
the 28 April 2021 meeting (copies appended to the signed minutes). 

5.2 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 

 
6.    Pension Fund Annual Report  

 

6.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

6.2 Katharine Eberhart, Director of Finance and Support Services, 

introduced the report and confirmed that as of 31 March 2021 the fund 
was 123% funded which was a strong position.  Officers were working with 
employers to improve timely reporting. 



6.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

• Welcomed the addition of a summary page to the annual report. 

• Queried if greenhouse emission data could be added to show the 
direction of travel for the fund.  – Rachel Wood, Pension Fund 
Strategist, explained that carbon reporting was a developing area 

and that Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government 
(MHCLG) was due to advise on expectations.  This would influence 

next year’s report.  The Committee felt that fund managers should 
be asked to report on this as it would be useful to monitor. 

• Asked if the Private Debt was considered a material issue in the 

audit.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that it was not material, it was a 
timing issue in the provision of reports, which was consistent with 

industry practice. 

6.4 Resolved – that the Committee approves the draft annual report. 
 

7.    Business Plan  
 
7.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

7.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report and highlighted that the training 
strategy was included as an appendix.  The Hymans LGPS Online Learning 

Academy (LOLA) was highlighted, for which Committee members were 
required to complete by October. 

7.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

• Queried the risk for work priorities due to vacancies.  – Rachel 

Wood confirmed that the recruitment was scheduled for 
October/November and that the following the change in fund 
administration it was a good time to review the team. 

• Asked about the deadlines for McCloud.  – Rachel Wood reported 
that there was a two/three year deadline.  Data collection work was 

ongoing and that clarity was being sought from MHCLG on process. 
• Sought clarity on training recommendations.  – Rachel Wood 

explained that agenda items now included reference to the relevant 

training on the Hymans LGPS Online Learning Academy (LOLA).  
The Committee members were required to complete all Hymans 

LGPS Online Learning Academy (LOLA) modules by October. 
• Queried if completion of the Pensions Regulator training programme 

was required.  – Rachel Wood reported that discussions were taking 
place with Hymans Robertson to see if their Online Learning 
Academy completion was sufficient for the Committee.  It was 

confirmed that the Pensions Advisory Board were required to 
complete both. 

7.4 Resolved – that The Committee notes the updates on Business Plan 

activities for 2021/22; agrees the Training Strategy as set out in Appendix 
A; and notes the risk matrix for the Fund as set out in Appendix B. 
 

8.    Pension Administration Performance  
 



8.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

8.2 Katharine Eberhart introduced the report and confirmed that all 
employers had completed their annual returns.  Work was continuing with 
McCloud and officers were awaiting receipt of statutory regulations to 

proceed.  There had been no breaches requiring reporting to the 
Regulator. 

8.3 The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

• The Chairman reported that the Pension Advisory Board had 

requested that future reports include resolution outcomes and 
compliments received.  – Rachel Wood confirmed this would be 

reflected. 
• The Committee praised the performance of Hampshire Pension 

Services, particularly during the pandemic. 

• Queried progress on the data improvement plan.  – Rachel Wood 
confirmed that the current focus was on historic leaver forms which 

would be completed in October.  The data improvement would then 
move into business as usual cleansing. 

• Sought clarity on the Service Level Agreement (SLA) targets and if 

they were set at an appropriate level.  – The Chairman reported 
that when the administration was transferred to Hampshire Pension 

Service the standard SLAs were used.  The Committee had 
previously looked at the SLA levels and felt it was important to have 
realistic and acceptable targets.  Rachel Wood added that officers 

were looking into benchmarks to see how the administration 
performance compared to others.  Analysis on this could be 

provided when the work was complete.  It was confirmed that in 
most cases that SLA targets were completed under the target 

threshold. 
• Sought clarity on McCloud work and if return issues were linked to 

particular type of employer.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that it was a 

range of employers and that individual conversations would be 
taking place to help with any difficulties. 

• Queried if late payments were linked to a particular type of 
employer.  – Rachel Wood confirmed that it was not a systemic 
issue. 

8.4 Resolved – that the Committee notes the update with particular 

attention to the work associated with end of year returns and the 
publication of Annual Benefit Statements to members.  The Committee 

also notes the approach agreed by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services in relation to receipt of a Voluntary Scheme Pays election. 
 

9.    Date of the next meeting  
 

8.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 
place on 25 October 2021 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

10.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 



on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 

the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

11.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Committee agreed the Part II minutes of the Pensions Committee held 

on 17 March 2021. 
 

12.    Pension Advisory Board Minutes - Part II  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the Part II minutes from the 26 

February 2021 Pension Advisory Board meeting. 
 

13.    Investment Strategy Implementation  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 

Services. 

The Committee considered the report and noted its contents. 
 

14.    ACCESS  
 

The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services. 

The Committee considered the report and noted its contents. 
 

15.    Review of Pension Investment Performance  
 

The Committee considered a paper by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services and the Independent Adviser relating to the quarterly 
performance reports from the fund managers. 

The Committee welcomed the advice. 
 

16.    Presentation by Fund Manager  

 
The Committee received an update from a fund manager on the portfolio 

performance for the quarter. 
 

17.    Presentation by Fund Manager  

 
The Committee received an update from a fund manager on the portfolio 

performance for the quarter. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.35 pm 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 


